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ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

3-Tab Shingles (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Form: Al 4th Quarter Percent Year to Date Percent
State/Province 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change

United States Squares Squares Squares Squares
Alabama 47,000 44,000 6.82% 300,000 400,000 -25.00%
Alaska 0 0 NA 0 0 NA
Arizona 4,500 11,000 -59.09% 35,000 44,000 -20.45%
Arkansas 12,000 23,000 -47.83% 180,000 198,000 -9.09%
California 28,000 24,000 16.67% 95,000 105,000 -9.52%
Colorado 18,000 24,000 -25.00% 89,000 79,000 12.66%
Connecticut 4,000 2,000 100.00% 23,000 20,000 15.00%
Delaware 1,500 800 87.50% 5,000 3,000 66.67%
Dist of Columbia 10 0 NA 20 0 NA
Florida 24,000 22,000 9.09% 130,000 120,000 8.33%
Georgia 100,000 10,000  900.00% 00, 000 700 000 -14.29%
Hawaii 1000 400 150.00% 2 000 1,000  100.00%
Idaho 1,000 ) 1,200 =" 5,000 5,000 16.67%
Tlinois e | o [’ af i e 1 %90, [T11m0 -17.33%
Indiana =t Lot ¢ Lixee 76 4 S 000 -14.62%
Iowa 7,000 B,000 12 50% 45 000 70,000 35.71%
Kansas 5,000 5,000 0.00% 28 000 38, 000 -26.32%
Kentucky 2,000 1,200 33.33% 12,000 21,000 -42.86%



Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

United States Total

18,000
1000
5,000
7,000
13,000
23,000
13,000
6,000
1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000
10,000
60,000
2,000
15,000
14,000
4,000
10,000
1,500
26,000
1,500
54,000
150,000
1000
300
10,000
2,000
300
17,000
200
779,010

40,000
800
12,000
4,000
18,000
11,000
7,000
8,000
1,000
7,000
400
900
8,000
2,200
5,000
58,000
1,000
12,000
10,000
2,000
11,000
1,000
31,000
1,500
53,000
190,000
1,200
100
15,000
3,000
200
14,000
100
750,300

-55.00%
25.00%
-58.33%
75.00%
-27.78%
109.09%
85.71%
-25.00%
0.00%
-14.29%
25.00%
88.89%
-25.00%
36.36%
100.00%
3.45%
100.00%
25.00%
40.00%
100.00%
-9.09%
50.00%
-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%
-21.05%
-16.67%
200.00%
-33.33%
-33.33%
50.00%
21.43%
100.00%
3.83%

142,000
4,000
40,000
25,000
84,000
92,000
54,000
33,000
6,000
28,000
3,000
5,600
40,000
13,000
50,000
310,000
11,000
75,000
82,000
18,000
47,000
6,000
139,000
13,000
260,000
1,120,000
6,000
2,000
60,000
17,000
2,000
89,000
900
4,661,520

190,000
5,000
50,000
18,000
110,000
81,000
92,000
55,000
15,000
50,000
4,000
5,000
38,000
15,000
45,000
300,000
10,000
74,000
74,000
13,000
51,000
5,000
241,000
18,000
300,000
1,000,000
8,000
2,000
60,000
15,000
1,500
94,000
800
5,125,300

-25.26%
-20.00%
-20.00%
38.89%
-23.64%
13.58%
-41.30%
-40.00%
-60.00%
-44.00%
-25.00%
12.00%
5.26%
-13.33%
11.11%
3.33%
10.00%
1.35%
10.81%
38.46%
-7.84%
20.00%
-42.32%
-27.78%
-13.33%
12.00%
-25.00%
0.00%
0.00%
13.33%
33.33%
-5.32%
12.50%
-9.05%



Canada

Alberta 20,000 34,000 -41.60% 250,000 300,000
Manitoba 3,000 4500 -35.80% 50,000 66,000
Newfoundland 7,000 7,000 -7.40% 110,000 130,000
Nova Scotia 14,000 13,000 10.80% 110,000 120,000
Northwest Terr. 150 100 25.40% 1,500 1,300
Ontario 91,000 168,000 -45.80% 1,140,000 1,150,000
Prince Edward Is. 2,000 4,000 -54.40% 30,000 29,000
Quebec 60,000 71,000 -16.90% 580,000 700,000
Saskatchewan 4,500 7,000 -36.50% 90,000 100,000
Yukon Terr. 30 20 36.80% 1,500 1,400
British Columbia 11,000 9,000 5.00% 80,000 75,000
New Brunswick 8,400 7,000 8.60% 86,000 98,000
Canada Total 221,080 324,620 -31.90% 2,529,000 2,770,700
Grand Total 1,000,090 1,074,920 -6.96% 7,190,520 7,896,000

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Form:

United States

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

Traditional Dragon-cut Laminated Shingles (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

A2 4th Quarter Percent Year to Date
State/Province 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024
Squares Squares Squares Squares
Alabama 47,000 44,000 6.82% 300,000 400,000
Alaska 0 0 NA 0 0 NA
Arizona 4,500 11,000 -59.09% 35,000 44,000
Arkansas 12,000 23,000 -47.83% 180,000 198,000
California 28,000 24,000 16.67% 95,000 105,000
Colorado 18,000 24,000 -25.00% 89,000 79,000
Connecticut 4,000 2,000 100.00% 23,000 20,000
Delaware 1,500 800 87.50% 5,000 3,000

Dist of Columbia 10 0 NA 20 0 NA

-19.70%
-17.00%
-16.00%
-12.90%
34.00%
-4.80%
-8.20%
-16.90%
-17.50%
-15.40%
7.20%
-10.80%
-8.72%
-8.93%

Percent

Change

-25.00%

-20.45%
-9.09%
-9.52%
12.66%
15.00%
66.67%



Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

Iowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee

24,000
100,000
1000
> 1,000
S 1, 10
~

3

|
.
;]
g

o 4 1_olool

7,000
3, D00
2,000
18,000
1000
5,000
7,000
13,000
23,000
13,000
6,000
1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000
10,000
60,000
2,000
15,000
14,000
4,000
10,000
1,500
26,000
1,500
54,000

22,000
10,000
400

[ 1,200

e

=15
8,000
3, D00
1,500
40,000
800
12,000
4,000
18,000
11,000
7,000
8,000
1,000
7,000
400
900
8,000
2,200
5,000
58,000
1,000
12,000
10,000
2,000
11,000
1,000
31,000
1,500
53,000

-

9.09%
900.00%
150.00%
A=

s I
76
-12 505
0 D0
33 33%
-55.00%
25.00%
-58.33%
75.00%
-27.78%
109.09%
85.71%
-25.00%
0.00%
-14.29%
25.00%
88.89%
-25.00%
36.36%
100.00%
3.45%
100.00%
25.00%
40.00%
100.00%
-9.09%
50.00%
-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%

130,000
600,000
2,000
5,000

1 [.lfl.i-

4 o~
45 000
28 D00
12,000
142,000
4,000
40,000
25,000
84,000
92,000
54,000
33,000
6,000
28,000
3,000
5,600
40,000
13,000
50,000
310,000
11,000
75,000
82,000
18,000
47,000
6,000
139,000
13,000
260,000

120,000
700,000
1,000
=5 000

“4i 1000

11 75000
70,000
A8, DO
21,000

190,000

5,000
50,000
18,000

110,000
81,000
92,000
55,000
15,000
50,000

4,000
5,000
38,000
15,000
45,000

300,000
10,000
74,000
74,000
13,000
51,000

5,000

241,000
18,000

300,000

8.33%
-14.29%
100.00%
-16.67%
-17.33%
-14.62%
-35.71%
26.32%
42.86%
-25.26%
-20.00%
-20.00%
38.89%
-23.64%
13.58%
-41.30%
-40.00%
-60.00%
-44.00%
-25.00%
12.00%
5.26%
-13.33%
11.11%
3.33%
10.00%
1.35%
10.81%
38.46%
-7.84%
20.00%
-42.32%
-27.78%
-13.33%



Canada

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Form:

United States

Texas 150,000 190,000 -21.05%

Utah 1000 1,200 -16.67%
Vermont 300 100  200.00%
Virginia 10,000 15,000 -33.33%
Washington 2,000 3,000 -33.33%
West Virginia 300 200 50.00%
Wisconsin 17,000 14,000 21.43%
Wyoming 200 100  100.00%
United States Total 779,010 750,300 3.83%
Alberta 20,000 34,000 -41.60%
Manitoba 3,000 4,500 -35.80%
Newfoundland 7,000 7,000 -7.40%
Nova Scotia 14,000 13,000 10.80%
Northwest Terr. 150 100 25.40%
Ontario 91,000 168,000 -45.80%
Prince Edward Is. 2,000 4,000 -54.40%
Quebec 60,000 71,000 -16.90%
Saskatchewan 4,500 7,000 -36.50%
Yukon Terr. 30 20 36.80%
British Columbia 11,000 9,000 5.00%
New Brunswick 8,400 7,000 8.60%
Canada Total 221,080 324,620 -31.90%
Grand Total 1,000,090 1,074,920 -6.96%

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
Individual Shingles (Squares)

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

A3 4th Quarter Percent

State/Province 2025 2024 Change

Squares Squares

1,120,000 1,000,000
6,000 8,000
2,000 2,000

60,000 60,000
17,000 15,000
2,000 1,500
89,000 94,000
900 800
4,661,520 5,125,300
250,000 300,000
50,000 66,000
110,000 130,000
110,000 120,000
1,500 1,300
1,140,000 1,150,000
30,000 29,000
580,000 700,000
90,000 100,000
1,500 1,400
80,000 75,000
86,000 98,000

2,529,000 2,770,700

7,190,520 7,896,000

Year to Date

2025 2024
Squares Squares

12.00%
-25.00%
0.00%
0.00%
13.33%
33.33%
-5.32%
12.50%
-9.05%

-19.70%
-17.00%
-16.00%
-12.90%
34.00%
-4.80%
-8.20%
-16.90%
-17.50%
-15.40%
7.20%
-10.80%
-8.72%
-8.93%

Percent

Change



Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware

Dist of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

Iowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina

47,000

4,500
12,000
28,000
18,000
4,000
1,500
10
24,000
100,000
1000

1,000

=

1,5 4

i_o,L 20l

000
3, D00
2,000
18,000
1000
5,000
7,000
13,000
23,000
13,000
6,000
1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000
10,000
60,000

[l

g

44,000 6.82%
0 NA
11,000 -59.09%
23,000 -47.83%
24,000 16.67%
24,000 -25.00%
2,000 100.00%
800 87.50%
0 NA
22,000  9.09%
10,000 900.00%
400  150.00%
[ 1,200 |
3/ % |
Sk TEx, .
B.O00  -12.50%
5,000 0.00%
1,200 33.33%
40,000 -55.00%
800 25.00%
12,000 -58.33%
4,000 75.00%
18,000 -27.78%
11,000 109.09%
7,000 85.71%
8,000 -25.00%
1,000 0.00%
7,000 -14.29%
400 25.00%
900 88.89%
8,000 -25.00%
2,200 36.36%
5,000 100.00%
58,000 3.45%

300,000
0
35,000
180,000
95,000
89,000
23,000
5,000
20
130,000
&00, 000
2,000

3 DO

[ .90

A
45 00
28 OO0
12,000
142,000
4,000
40,000
25,000
84,000
92,000
54,000
33,000
6,000
28,000
3,000
5,600
40,000
13,000
50,000
310,000

"l

400,000  -25.00%
0 NA
44,000 -20.45%
198,000 -9.09%
105,000 -9.52%
79,000 12.66%
20,000 15.00%
3,000 66.67%
0 NA

120,000 8.33%
700,000 -14.29%
1,000  100.00%
=5 000 16.67%
1) 1,000 -17.33%
17000 -14.62%
D00 35.71%
S OO0 26.32%
21,000 -42.86%
190,000 -25.26%
5,000 -20.00%
50,000 -20.00%
18,000 38.89%
110,000  -23.64%
81,000 13.58%
92,000 -41.30%
55,000 -40.00%
15,000 -60.00%
50,000 -44.00%
4,000 -25.00%
5,000 12.00%
38,000 5.26%
15,000 -13.33%
45,000 11.11%
300,000 3.33%



Canada
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North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
United States Total

Alberta
Manitoba
Newfoundland
Nova Scotia
Northwest Terr.
Ontario

Prince Edward Is.
Quebec
Saskatchewan
Yukon Terr.
British Columbia
New Brunswick
Canada Total
Grand Total

2,000
15,000
14,000

4,000
10,000

1,500
26,000

1,500
54,000

150,000
1000
300
10,000
2,000
300
17,000
200
779,010

20,000
3,000
7,000

14,000

150

91,000
2,000

60,000
4,500

30

11,000

8,400
221,080
1,000,090

1,000
12,000
10,000

2,000
11,000

1,000
31,000

1,500
53,000

190,000
1,200
100
15,000
3,000
200
14,000
100
750,300

34,000
4,500
7,000

13,000

100
168,000
4,000

71,000

7,000

20

9,000
7,000
324,620
1,074,920

100.00%
25.00%
40.00%

100.00%

-9.09%
50.00%
-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%

-21.05%

-16.67%

200.00%

-33.33%

-33.33%
50.00%
21.43%

100.00%

3.83%

-41.60%
-35.80%
-7.40%
10.80%
25.40%
-45.80%
-54.40%
-16.90%
-36.50%
36.80%
5.00%
8.60%
-31.90%
-6.96%

11,000
75,000
82,000
18,000
47,000
6,000
139,000
13,000
260,000
1,120,000
6,000
2,000
60,000
17,000
2,000
89,000
900
4,661,520

250,000
50,000
110,000
110,000
1,500
1,140,000
30,000
580,000
90,000
1,500
80,000
86,000
2,529,000
7,190,520

10,000
74,000
74,000
13,000
51,000
5,000
241,000
18,000
300,000
1,000,000
8,000
2,000
60,000
15,000
1,500
94,000
800
5,125,300

300,000
66,000
130,000
120,000
1,300
1,150,000
29,000
700,000
100,000
1,400
75,000
98,000
2,770,700
7,896,000

10.00%
1.35%
10.81%
38.46%
-7.84%
20.00%
-42.32%
-27.78%
-13.33%
12.00%
-25.00%
0.00%
0.00%
13.33%
33.33%
-5.32%
12.50%
-9.05%

-19.70%
-17.00%
-16.00%
-12.90%
34.00%
-4.80%
-8.20%
-16.90%
-17.50%
-15.40%
7.20%
-10.80%
-8.72%
-8.93%



Canada Shipments Only: All Other Shingles are combined with Individual Shingles.

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

All Other Shingles (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Form: A4 4th Quarter Percent Year to Date Percent
State/Province 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change

United States Squares Squares Squares Squares
Alabama 47,000 44,000 6.82% 300,000 400,000 -25.00%
Alaska 0 0 NA 0 0 NA
Arizona 4,500 11,000 -59.09% 35,000 44,000 -20.45%
Arkansas 12,000 23,000 -47.83% 180,000 198,000 -9.09%
California 28,000 24,000 16.67% 95,000 105,000 -9.52%
Colorado 18,000 24,000 -25.00% 89,000 79,000 12.66%
Connecticut 4,000 2,000 100.00% 23,000 20,000 15.00%
Delaware 1,500 800 87.50% 5,000 3,000 66.67%
Dist of Columbia 10 0 NA 20 0 NA
Florida 24,000 22,000 9.09% 130,000 120,000 8.33%
Georgia 100,000 10,000 900.00% 600,000 700,000 -14.29%
Hawaii 1000 400 150.00% 2,000 1,000 100.00%
Idaho 1,000 1,200 -16.67% 5,000 6,000 -16.67%
Illinois 21,000 23,000 -8.70% 124,000 150,000 -17.33%
Indiana 20,000 21,000 -4.76% 111,000 130,000 -14.62%
Iowa 7,000 8,000 -12.50% 45,000 70,000 -35.71%
Kansas 5,000 5,000 0.00% 28,000 38,000 -26.32%
Kentucky 2,000 1,500 33, 33% 12,000 21,000  -42.86%
Louisiana 18,000 40,000 55,005 142,000 190,000  -25.26%
Maine i - R, [ TR (,Pﬂ[:- [ 3y %,r" - d.:}ul e 5000 -20.00%
Maryland S 3 20 ) | R EER ) 3} 00 30,000 -20.00%
Massachusetts 1,000 4 ilh 15.0U4% 25,0 18,000 38.89%
Michigan 13,000 18,000 -27.78% &4 000 110,000 -23.64%
Minnesota 23,000 11,000  108.00% @2 000 81,000 13.58%

Mississippi 13,000 7,000 85.71% 54,000 92,000  -41.30%



Missouri 6,000 8,000 -25.00% 33,000 55,000  -40.00%

Montana 1000 1,000 0.00% 6,000 15,000 -60.00%
Nebraska 6,000 7,000 -14.29% 28,000 50,000 -44.00%
Nevada 500 400 25.00% 3,000 4,000 -25.00%
New Hampshire 1,700 900 88.89% 5,600 5,000 12.00%
New Jersey 6,000 8,000 -25.00% 40,000 38,000 5.26%
New Mexico 3,000 2,200 36.36% 13,000 15,000 -13.33%
New York 10,000 5,000 100.00% 50,000 45,000 1.11%
North Carolina 60,000 58,000 3.45% 310,000 300,000 3.33%
North Dakota 2,000 1,000 100.00% 11,000 10,000 10.00%
Ohio 15,000 12,000 25.00% 75,000 74,000 1.35%
Oklahoma 14,000 10,000 40.00% 82,000 74,000 10.81%
Oregon 4,000 2,000 100.00% 18,000 13,000 38.46%
Pennsylvania 10,000 11,000 -9.09% 47,000 51,000 -7.84%
Rhode Island 1,500 1,000 50.00% 6,000 5,000 20.00%
South Carolina 26,000 31,000 -16.13% 139,000 241,000 -42.32%
South Dakota 1,500 1,500 0.00% 13,000 18,000 -27.78%
Tennessee 54,000 53,000 1.89% 260,000 300,000 -13.33%
Texas 150,000 190,000 -21.05% 1,120,000 1,000,000 12.00%
Utah 1000 1,200 -16.67% 6,000 8,000 -25.00%
Vermont 300 100  200.00% 2,000 2,000 0.00%
Virginia 10,000 15,000 -33.33% 60,000 60,000 0.00%
Washington 2,000 3,000 -33.33% 17,000 15,000 13.33%
West Virginia 300 200 50.00% 2,000 1,500 33.33%
Wisconsin 17,000 14,000 21.43% 89,000 94,000 -5.32%
Wyoming 200 100  100.00% 900 800 12.50%
United States Total 779,010 750,300 3.83% 4,661,520 5,125,300 -9.05%

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Canada Shipments Only: All Other Shingles are combined with Individual Shingles.

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

Total All Shingles
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025



Form:

United States

AS

State/Province

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Dist of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey

4th Quarter
2024

Squares

2025

Squares
47,000
0
4,500
12,000
28,000
18,000
4,000
1,500
10
24,000
100,000
1000
1,000

— o

1,5 0

000
o, D00
2,000
18,000
1000
5,000
7,000
13,000
23,000
13,000
6,000
1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000

0.4 J00

Percent

Change

44,000 6.82%

0 NA
11,000 -59.09%
23,000 -47.83%
24,000 16.67%
24,000 -25.00%
2,000 100.00%
800 87.50%
0 NA

22,000 9.09%
10,000  900.00%
400  150.00%
(1,200 g,
af =k
o TER, .
8,000 12 50P%
5,000 0,.00%
1,200 33.33%
40,000 -55.00%
800 25.00%
12,000 -58.33%
4,000 75.00%
18,000 -27.78%
11,000 109.09%
7,000 85.71%
8,000 -25.00%
1,000 0.00%
7,000 -14.29%
400 25.00%
900 88.89%
8,000 -25.00%

Year to Date Percent
2025 2024 Change

Squares Squares
300,000 400,000  -25.00%

0 0 NA
35,000 44,000  -20.45%
180,000 198,000  -9.09%
95,000 105,000  -9.52%
89,000 79,000  12.66%
23,000 20,000  15.00%
5,000 3,000  66.67%
20 0 NA

130,000 120,000 8.33%
600,000 00000 -14.29%
2 D00 1.000 100.00%
~’ LHI:'IZE = D0 16.67%
M g0, 75000 -17.33%
- I 06 000 -14.62%
45 000 F0 D00 35.71%
28 D00 S8 O 26.32%
12,000 21000 -42.86%
142,000 190,000  -25.26%
4,000 5,000 -20.00%
40,000 50,000  -20.00%
25,000 18,000  38.89%
84,000 110,000  -23.64%
92,000 81,000  13.58%
54,000 92,000  -41.30%
33,000 55,000  -40.00%
6,000 15,000  -60.00%
28,000 50,000  -44.00%
3,000 4,000 -25.00%
5,600 5000  12.00%
40,000 38,000 5.26%



Canada

New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
United States Total

Alberta
Manitoba
Newfoundland
Nova Scotia
Northwest Terr.
Ontario

Prince Edward Is.
Quebec
Saskatchewan
Yukon Terr.
British Columbia
New Brunswick

3,000
10,000
60,000

2,000
15,000
14,000

4,000
10,000

1,500
26,000

1,500
54,000

150,000
1000
300
10,000
2,000
300
17,000
200
779,010

20,000
3,000
7,000

14,000

150

91,000
2,000

60,000
4,500

30

11,000

8,400

2,200
5,000
58,000
1,000
12,000
10,000
2,000
11,000
1,000
31,000
1,500
53,000
190,000
1,200
100
15,000
3,000
200
14,000
100
750,300

34,000
4,500
7,000
13,000
100
168,000
4,000
71,000
7,000
20
9,000
7,000

36.36%
100.00%
3.45%
100.00%
25.00%
40.00%
100.00%
-9.09%
50.00%
-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%
-21.05%
-16.67%
200.00%
-33.33%
-33.33%
50.00%
21.43%
100.00%
3.83%

-41.60%
-35.80%
-7.40%
10.80%
25.40%
-45.80%
-54.40%
-16.90%
-36.50%
36.80%
5.00%
8.60%

13,000
50,000
310,000
11,000
75,000
82,000
18,000
47,000
6,000
139,000
13,000
260,000
1,120,000
6,000
2,000
60,000
17,000
2,000
89,000
900
4,661,520

250,000
50,000
110,000
110,000
1,500
1,140,000
30,000
580,000
90,000
1,500
80,000
86,000

15,000
45,000
300,000
10,000
74,000
74,000
13,000
51,000
5,000
241,000
18,000
300,000
1,000,000
8,000
2,000
60,000
15,000
1,500
94,000
800
5,125,300

300,000
66,000
130,000
120,000
1,300
1,150,000
29,000
700,000
100,000
1,400
75,000
98,000

-13.33%
11.11%
3.33%
10.00%
1.35%
10.81%
38.46%
-7.84%
20.00%
-42.32%
-27.78%
-13.33%
12.00%
-25.00%
0.00%
0.00%
13.33%
33.33%
-5.32%
12.50%
-9.05%

-19.70%
-17.00%
-16.00%
-12.90%
34.00%
-4.80%
-8.20%
-16.90%
-17.50%
-15.40%
7.20%
-10.80%



Canada Total 221,080 324,620 -31.90% 2,529,000 2,770,700 -8.72%
Grand Total 1,000,090 1,074,920 -6.96% 7,190,520 7,896,000 -8.93%
COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Canada Shipments Only: All Other Shingles are combined with Individual Shingles.



© 2025 Asphalt Roofing Manufacturers Association. All rights reserved. This Quarterly Product Shipment Report and the information contained

herein is solely for the internal use of the subscriber or participating ARMA member company, each an “Authorized Recipient.” Authorized
Recipients agree that no part of this Report may be reproduced, published or transmitted to a third party in any form, including by any

electronic, mechanical, photocopy, recording or other means, without written permission from ARMA, provided, however, that Authorized
Recipients may reproduce the Report for internal company use and may discuss the Report’s contents with third parties for reasonable

business purposes. While every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of information contained in this Report, it is provided as is,

without warranty of any kind, either express or implied. ARMA cannot accept responsibility for the results of any use made of the information
contained in this Report.

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

Base Ply (Smooth Rolls) (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Form: B1 4th Quarter Percent Year to Date Percent
State/Province 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change

United States Squares Squares Squares Squares
Alabama 47,000 44,000 6.82% 300,000 400,000 -25.00%
Alaska 0 0 NA 0 0 NA
Arizona 4,500 11,000 -59.09% 35,000 44,000 -20.45%
Arkansas 12,000 23,000 -47.83% 180,000 198,000 -9.09%
California 28,000 24,000 16.67% 95,000 105,000 -9.52%
Colorado 18,000 24,000 -25.00% 89,000 79,000 12.66%
Connecticut 4,000 2,000 100.00% 23,000 20,000 15.00%
Delaware 1,500 800 87.50% 5,000 3,000 66.67%
Dist of Columbia 10 0 NA 20 0 NA
Florida 24,000 22,000 9.09% 130,000 120,000 8.33%
Georgia 100,000 10,000 900.00% 600,000 700,000 -14.29%
Hawaii 1000 400 150, 0% 2,000 1,000  100.00%
Idaho 1,000 1,200 16.67% £.000 6,000 16.67%
Illinois 21,000 3,000 BT, 124,000 150,000 17.33%
Indiana " AT - 1,0 4 s vitT i g [ 0 -1462%
TIowa f Tl 30 dolalite i) 505 4 o) 704 % 35.71%
Kansas & 000 5,000 0, 0% 2,000 38,000 #6.32%
Kentucky 2,000 1,500 3335 12,000 21,000 -42 B6%



Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

United States Total

10.000
1000
5,000
7,000
13,000
23,000
13,000
6,000
1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000
10,000
60,000
2,000
15,000
14,000
4,000
10,000
1,500
26,000
1,500
54,000
150,000
1000
300
10,000
2,000
300
17,000
200
779,010

40,000
800
12,000
4,000
18,000
11,000
7,000
8,000
1,000
7,000
400
900
8,000
2,200
5,000
58,000
1,000
12,000
10,000
2,000
11,000
1,000
31,000
1,500
53,000
190,000
1,200
100
15,000
3,000
200
14,000
100
750,300

-30. 0%
25.00%
-58.33%
75.00%
-27.78%
109.09%
85.71%
-25.00%
0.00%
-14.29%
25.00%
88.89%
-25.00%
36.36%
100.00%
3.45%
100.00%
25.00%
40.00%
100.00%
-9.09%
50.00%
-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%
-21.05%
-16.67%
200.00%
-33.33%
-33.33%
50.00%
21.43%
100.00%
3.83%

142,000
4,000
40,000
25,000
84,000
92,000
54,000
33,000
6,000
28,000
3,000
5,600
40,000
13,000
50,000
310,000
11,000
75,000
82,000
18,000
47,000
6,000
139,000
13,000
260,000
1,120,000
6,000
2,000
60,000
17,000
2,000
89,000
900
4,661,520

120,000
5,000
50,000
18,000
110,000
81,000
92,000
55,000
15,000
50,000
4,000
5,000
38,000
15,000
45,000
300,000
10,000
74,000
74,000
13,000
51,000
5,000
241,000
18,000
300,000
1,000,000
8,000
2,000
60,000
15,000
1,500
94,000
800
5,125,300

-23.26%
-20.00%
-20.00%
38.89%
-23.64%
13.58%
-41.30%
-40.00%
-60.00%
-44.00%
-25.00%
12.00%
5.26%
-13.33%
11.11%
3.33%
10.00%
1.35%
10.81%
38.46%
-7.84%
20.00%
-42.32%
-27.78%
-13.33%
12.00%
-25.00%
0.00%
0.00%
13.33%
33.33%
-5.32%
12.50%
-9.05%



COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Form:

United States

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

Ply Felts (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

B2 4th Quarter Percent
State/Province 2025 2024 Change
Squares Squares

Alabama 47,000 44,000 6.82%
Alaska 0 0 NA

Arizona 4,500 11,000 -59.09%
Arkansas 12,000 23,000 -47.83%
California 28,000 24,000 16.67%
Colorado 18,000 24,000 -25.00%
Connecticut 4,000 2,000 100.00%
Delaware 1,500 800 87.50%
Dist of Columbia 10 0 NA

Florida 24,000 22,000 9.09%
Georgia 100,000 10,000  900.00%
Hawaii 1000 400 150.00%
Idaho 1,000 1,200 6.6
Illinois -~ 21,000 3,000 B
Indiana — 5y | 1.f 4 2;
Towa ot (2 |70 | lelio. -of shs
Kansas 5,000 5,000 0.00%
Kentucky 2 000 1,500 33.33%
Louisiana 18,000 40,000 -55, 0%
Maine 1000 800 25.00%
Maryland 5,000 12,000 -58.33%
Massachusetts 7,000 4,000 75.00%
Michigan 13,000 18,000 -27.78%
Minnesota 23,000 11,000  109.09%

Mississippi 13,000 7,000 85.71%

Year to Date Percent
2025 2024 Change
Squares Squares

300,000 400,000  -25.00%

0 0 NA

35,000 44,000  -20.45%

180,000 198,000 -9.09%

95,000 105,000 -9.52%

89,000 79,000  12.66%

23,000 20,000  15.00%

5,000 3,000  66.67%

20 0 NA

130,000 120,000 8.33%
600,000 700,000  -14.29%

2 000 1,000  100.00%

5,000 6,000 -1667%
124,000 150,000  -17.33%
o o SR -1462%
-4 o\t |7olw -3571%

2.,000 38000  -26.32%

12,000 21,000 -42.86%

142 000 190,000 -25.26%

4,000 5,000 -20.00%

40,000 50,000  -20.00%

25,000 18,000  38.89%

84,000 110,000  -23.64%

92,000 81,000  13.58%

54,000 92,000 -41.30%



Form:

Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

United States Total
COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

6,000
1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000
10,000
60,000
2,000
15,000
14,000
4,000
10,000
1,500
26,000
1,500
54,000
150,000
1000
300
10,000
2,000
300
17,000
200
779,010

8,000
1,000
7,000
400
900
8,000
2,200
5,000
58,000
1,000
12,000
10,000
2,000
11,000
1,000
31,000
1,500
53,000
190,000
1,200
100
15,000
3,000
200
14,000
100
750,300

-25.00%
0.00%
-14.29%
25.00%
88.89%
-25.00%
36.36%
100.00%
3.45%
100.00%
25.00%
40.00%
100.00%
-9.09%
50.00%
-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%
-21.05%
-16.67%
200.00%
-33.33%
-33.33%
50.00%
21.43%
100.00%
3.83%

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

Mineral Cap Sheets (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

B3

4th Quarter

Percent

33,000 55,000
6,000 15,000
28,000 50,000
3,000 4,000
5,600 5,000
40,000 38,000
13,000 15,000
50,000 45,000
310,000 300,000
11,000 10,000
75,000 74,000
82,000 74,000
18,000 13,000
47,000 51,000
6,000 5,000
139,000 241,000
13,000 18,000
260,000 300,000
1,120,000 1,000,000
6,000 8,000
2,000 2,000
60,000 60,000
17,000 15,000
2,000 1,500
89,000 94,000
900 800
4,661,520 5,125,300
Year to Date

-40.00%
-60.00%
-44.00%
-25.00%
12.00%
5.26%
-13.33%
11.11%
3.33%
10.00%
1.35%
10.81%
38.46%
-7.84%
20.00%
-42.32%
-27.78%
-13.33%
12.00%
-25.00%
0.00%
0.00%
13.33%
33.33%
-5.32%
12.50%
-9.05%

Percent



United States

State/Province

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Dist of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico

2025

Squares
47,000
0
4,500
12,000
28,000
18,000
4,000
1,500
10
24,000
100,000
1000
1,000
21,000

[ il
oy

5,000
2,000
18,000
1000
5,000
7,000
13,000
23,000
13,000
6,000
1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000

| 7.4 204

2024

Squares
44,000

0 NA

11,000
23,000
24,000
24,000
2,000
800

0 NA

22,000
10,000
400
1,200
3,000
1§

s | 31 Wl
5,000
1,600
40,000
800
12,000
4,000
18,000
11,000
7,000
8,000
1,000
7,000
400
900
8,000
2,200

Change

6.82%

-59.09%
-47.83%
16.67%
-25.00%
100.00%
87.50%

9.09%

900.00%

150.00%
-16.67%
-HLT
R
Al B
0.00%
33.33%
-55 00%
25.00%
-58.33%
75.00%
-27.78%
109.09%
85.71%
-25.00%
0.00%
-14.29%
25.00%
88.89%
-25.00%
36.36%

2025

Squares
300,000
0
35,000
180,000
95,000
89,000
23,000
5,000
20
130,000
600,000
2,000
5,000
124 000

ot r

= 4 of )
25,000
12,000
142 000
4,000
40,000
25,000
84,000
92,000
54,000
33,000
6,000
28,000
3,000
5,600
40,000
13,000

2024 Change

Squares
400,000  -25.00%

0 NA
44,000  -20.45%
198,000 -9.09%
105,000 -9.52%
79,000  12.66%
20,000  15.00%
3,000 66.67%
0 NA

120,000 8.33%
700,000  -14.29%
1,000 100.00%
6000 -1667%
150,000  -17.33%
F&A D -1482%
J | 704w  -3571%
IBO00D  -26.32%
21,000 -42.86%
100,000 -25.26%
5,000 -20.00%
50,000  -20.00%
18,000  38.89%
110,000  -23.64%
81,000  13.58%
92,000 -41.30%
55,000  -40.00%
15,000  -60.00%
50,000  -44.00%
4,000 -25.00%
5,000 12.00%
38,000 5.26%
15,000 -13.33%



New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

United States Total

10,000
60,000
2,000
15,000
14,000
4,000
10,000
1,500
26,000
1,500
54,000
150,000
1000
300
10,000
2,000
300
17,000
200
779,010

5,000
58,000
1,000
12,000
10,000
2,000
11,000
1,000
31,000
1,500
53,000
190,000
1,200
100
15,000
3,000
200
14,000
100
750,300

100.00%
3.45%
100.00%
25.00%
40.00%
100.00%
-9.09%
50.00%
-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%
-21.05%
-16.67%
200.00%
-33.33%
-33.33%
50.00%
21.43%
100.00%
3.83%

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Form:

United States

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
Saturated Felts (Tons)

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025
4th Quarter
2025

Tons

B4

State/Province

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California

47,000
0
4,500
12,000
28,000

2024

Tons

44,000

0 NA
11,000
23,000
24,000

Percent

Change

6.82%

-59.09%
-47.83%
16.67%

0 NA

50,000 45,000
310,000 300,000
11,000 10,000
75,000 74,000
82,000 74,000
18,000 13,000
47,000 51,000
6,000 5,000
139,000 241,000
13,000 18,000
260,000 300,000
1,120,000 1,000,000
6,000 8,000
2,000 2,000
60,000 60,000
17,000 15,000
2,000 1,500
89,000 94,000
900 800
4,661,520 5,125,300
Year to Date
2025 2024
Tons Tons
300,000 400,000
0
35,000 44,000
180,000 198,000
95,000 105,000

11.11%
3.33%
10.00%
1.35%
10.81%
38.46%
-7.84%
20.00%
-42.32%
-27.78%
-13.33%
12.00%
-25.00%
0.00%
0.00%
13.33%
33.33%
-5.32%
12.50%
-9.05%

Percent

Change

-25.00%

-20.45%
-9.09%
-9.52%



Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware

Dist of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

Iowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania

18,000
4,000
1,500
10
24,000
100,000
1000
1,000

21,000

o
L

L
=, 000
2,000
18,000
1000
5,000
7,000
13,000
23,000
13,000
6,000
1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000
10,000
60,000
2,000
15,000
14,000
4,000
10,000

24,000 -25.00%
2,000 100.00%
800 87.50%
0 NA

22,000 9.09%
10,000  900.00%
400 150. 0%
1,200 16 67%
3,000 BT,

1 - "-":"I:l,l'"r

sli0. -1 585
5,000 0.00%
1,500  33.33%

40,000  -55.00%

800  25.00%

12,000  -58.33%
4,000  75.00%

18,000  -27.78%

11,000  109.09%
7,000  85.71%
8,000  -25.00%
1,000 0.00%
7,000  -14.29%

400  25.00%
900  88.89%
8,000  -25.00%
2,200  36.36%
5,000  100.00%

58,000 3.45%
1,000  100.00%

12,000  25.00%

10,000  40.00%
2,000  100.00%

11,000 -9.09%

89,000
23,000
5,000
20
130,000
600,000
2,000
5,000
124,000

194 %71 4

- O )
L Q)
12,000

142,000
4,000
40,000
25,000
84,000
92,000
54,000
33,000
6,000
28,000
3,000
5,600
40,000
13,000
50,000
310,000
11,000
75,000
82,000
18,000
47,000

79,000 12.66%
20,000 15.00%
3,000 66.67%

0 NA
120,000 8.33%

700,000 -14.29%

1,000 100.00%
6000 -16867%
150,000  -17.33%

[ m -1482%

704 B 35.71%
8,000 26.32%
21,000  -42.86%
190,000  -25.26%

5,000 -20.00%
50,000 -20.00%
18,000 38.89%
110,000 -23.64%
81,000 13.58%
92,000 -41.30%
55,000 -40.00%
15,000 -60.00%
50,000 -44.00%

4,000 -25.00%

5,000 12.00%
38,000 5.26%
15,000 -13.33%
45,000 11.11%

300,000 3.33%

10,000 10.00%
74,000 1.35%
74,000 10.81%
13,000 38.46%
51,000 -7.84%



Rhode Island 1,500 1,000 50.00% 6,000 5,000 20.00%

South Carolina 26,000 31,000 -16.13% 139,000 241,000 -42.32%
South Dakota 1,500 1,500 0.00% 13,000 18,000 -27.78%
Tennessee 54,000 53,000 1.89% 260,000 300,000  -13.33%
Texas 150,000 190,000 -21.05% 1,120,000 1,000,000 12.00%
Utah 1000 1,200 -16.67% 6,000 8,000 -25.00%
Vermont 300 100  200.00% 2,000 2,000 0.00%
Virginia 10,000 15,000 -33.33% 60,000 60,000 0.00%
Washington 2,000 3,000 -33.33% 17,000 15,000 13.33%
West Virginia 300 200 50.00% 2,000 1,500 33.33%
Wisconsin 17,000 14,000 21.43% 89,000 94,000 -5.32%
Wyoming 200 100 100.00% 900 800 12.50%
United States Total 779,010 750,300 3.83% 4,661,520 5,125,300 -9.05%

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY



© 2025 Asphalt Roofing Manufacturers Association. All rights reserved. This Quarterly Product Shipment Report and the information contained
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Recipients agree that no part of this Report may be reproduced, published or transmitted to a third party in any form, including by any electronic,
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ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
SBS Modified Bitumen: Unsurfaced Sheet 1.5 mm (60 mils) to 3 mm (120 mils) thick
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Form: Cl 4th Quarter Percent Year to Date Percent
State/Province 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change

United States Squares Squares Squares Squares
Alabama 47,000 44,000 6.82% 300,000 400,000 -25.00%
Alaska 0 0 NA 0 0 NA
Arizona 4,500 11,000 -59.09% 35,000 44,000 -20.45%
Arkansas 12,000 23,000 -47.83% 180,000 198,000 -9.09%
California 28,000 24,000 16.67% 95,000 105,000 -9.52%
Colorado 18,000 24,000 -25.00% 89,000 79,000 12.66%
Connecticut 4,000 2,000 100.00% 23,000 20,000 15.00%
Delaware 1,500 800 87.50% 5,000 3,000 66.67%
Dist of Columbia 10 0 NA 20 0 NA
Florida 24,000 22,000 9.09% 130,000 120,000 8.33%
Georgia 100.000 10,000 900.00% 600,000 700,000 -14.29%
Hawaii 1000 400 150.00% 2,000 1,000 100.00%
Idaho 1,000 _ 1,200 -6 6T % 5,000 &, 000 -16.67%
Illinois - = A4 000 - . El}"""l’_'l y ‘.Tr;‘LM - 12;],.1"""{! ; 150,000 -17.33%
Indiana - 2 00 ) q WA 1.1 TR ) 1.9 130,000 -14.62%
Iowa ¢ 000 8,00 12 50% 45 L00 710,000 -35.71%
Kansas 5,000 5,000 0,008 28,000 38,000 -26.32%
Kentucky 2 000 1,500 33.33% 12,000 21,000 -42.86%
Louisiana 18,000 40,000 -55.00% 142,000 150,000 -25.26%



Maine 1000 800 25.00% 4,000 5,000 -20.00%

Maryland 5,000 12,000 -58.33% 40,000 50,000 -20.00%
Massachusetts 7,000 4,000 75.00% 25,000 18,000 38.89%
Michigan 13,000 18,000 -27.78% 84,000 110,000 -23.64%
Minnesota 23,000 11,000 109.09% 92,000 81,000 13.58%
Mississippi 13,000 7,000 85.71% 54,000 92,000 -41.30%
Missouri 6,000 8,000 -25.00% 33,000 55,000 -40.00%
Montana 1000 1,000 0.00% 6,000 15,000 -60.00%
Nebraska 6,000 7,000 -14.29% 28,000 50,000 -44.00%
Nevada 500 400 25.00% 3,000 4,000 -25.00%
New Hampshire 1,700 900 88.89% 5,600 5,000 12.00%
New Jersey 6,000 8,000 -25.00% 40,000 38,000 5.26%
New Mexico 3,000 2,200 36.36% 13,000 15,000 -13.33%
New York 10,000 5,000 100.00% 50,000 45,000 11.11%
North Carolina 60,000 58,000 3.45% 310,000 300,000 3.33%
North Dakota 2,000 1,000 100.00% 11,000 10,000 10.00%
Ohio 15,000 12,000 25.00% 75,000 74,000 1.35%
Oklahoma 14,000 10,000 40.00% 82,000 74,000 10.81%
Oregon 4,000 2,000 100.00% 18,000 13,000 38.46%
Pennsylvania 10,000 11,000 -9.09% 47,000 51,000 -7.84%
Rhode Island 1,500 1,000 50.00% 6,000 5,000 20.00%
South Carolina 26,000 31,000 -16.13% 139,000 241,000 -42.32%
South Dakota 1,500 1,500 0.00% 13,000 18,000 -27.78%
Tennessee 54,000 53,000 1.89% 260,000 300,000 -13.33%
Texas 150,000 190,000 -21.05% 1,120,000 1,000,000 12.00%
Utah 1000 1,200 -16.67% 6,000 8,000 -25.00%
Vermont 300 100 200.00% 2,000 2,000 0.00%
Virginia 10,000 15,000 -33.33% 60,000 60,000 0.00%
Washington 2,000 3,000 -33.33% 17,000 15,000 13.33%
West Virginia 300 200 50.00% 2,000 1,500 33.33%
Wisconsin 17,000 14,000 21.43% 89,000 94,000 -5.32%
Wyoming 200 100 100.00% 900 800 12.50%
United States Total 779,010 750,300 3.83% 4,661,520 5,125,300 -9.05%

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY



Form:

United States

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
SBS Modified Bitumen: Unsurfaced Sheet > 3 mm (120 mils) thick (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

C2 4th Quarter Percent Year to Date Percent
State/Province 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change
Squares Squares Squares Squares

Alabama 47,000 44,000 6.82% 300,000 400,000 -25.00%
Alaska 0 0 NA 0 0 NA

Arizona 4,500 11,000 -59.09% 35,000 44,000 -20.45%
Arkansas 12,000 23,000 -47.83% 180,000 198,000 -9.09%
California 28,000 24,000 16.67% 95,000 105,000 -9.52%
Colorado 18,000 24,000 -25.00% 89,000 79,000 12.66%
Connecticut 4,000 2,000 100.00% 23,000 20,000 15.00%
Delaware 1,500 800 87.50% 5,000 3,000 66.67%
Dist of Columbia 10 0 NA 20 0 NA

Florida 24,000 22,000 9.09% 130,000 120,000 8.33%
Georgia 100,000 10,000 00, 00% 600,000 700,000 -14.29%
Hawaii 1000 400 150.00% 2,000 1,000 100.00%
Idaho - 1,000 M 1200 [567% 5,000 = 6,000 -16.67%
Tlinois 3 e 1 e ) Jafoe T3 [T 150,000 17.33%
Indiana ot (L 24 20 4| 2 ey 7, N o 130,000 -14.62%
Towa 7 000 8,000 12 50% 45 000 70,000 -35.71%
Kansas 5,000 5,000 0.00% 28,000 38,000 -26.32%
Kentucky 2,000 1,500 33.33% 12,000 21,000 -42.86%
Louisiana 18,000 40,000 -55.00% 142,000 190,000 -25.26%
Maine 1000 800 25.00% 4,000 5,000 -20.00%
Maryland 5,000 12,000 -58.33% 40,000 50,000 -20.00%
Massachusetts 7,000 4,000 75.00% 25,000 18,000 38.89%
Michigan 13,000 18,000 -27.78% 84,000 110,000 -23.64%
Minnesota 23,000 11,000 109.09% 92,000 81,000 13.58%
Mississippi 13,000 7,000 85.71% 54,000 92,000 -41.30%

Missouri 6,000 8,000 -25.00% 33,000 55,000 -40.00%



Form:

Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

United States Total
COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000
10,000
60,000
2,000
15,000
14,000
4,000
10,000
1,500
26,000
1,500
54,000
150,000
1000
300
10,000
2,000
300
17,000
200
779,010

1,000
7,000
400
900
8,000
2,200
5,000
58,000
1,000
12,000
10,000
2,000
11,000
1,000
31,000
1,500
53,000
190,000
1,200
100
15,000
3,000
200
14,000
100
750,300

0.00%
-14.29%
25.00%
88.89%
-25.00%
36.36%
100.00%
3.45%
100.00%
25.00%
40.00%
100.00%
-9.09%
50.00%
-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%
-21.05%
-16.67%
200.00%
-33.33%
-33.33%
50.00%
21.43%
100.00%
3.83%

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
SBS Modified Bitumen: Self-Adhesive Unsurfaced Sheet: > 1.5 mm (60 mils) thick
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025
4th Quarter

C3

State/Province

2025

2024

Percent

Change

6,000
28,000
3,000
5,600
40,000
13,000
50,000
310,000
11,000
75,000
82,000
18,000
47,000
6,000
139,000
13,000
260,000
1,120,000
6,000
2,000
60,000
17,000
2,000
89,000
900
4,661,520

15,000
50,000
4,000
5,000
38,000
15,000
45,000
300,000
10,000
74,000
74,000
13,000
51,000
5,000
241,000
18,000
300,000
1,000,000
8,000
2,000
60,000
15,000
1,500
94,000
800
5,125,300

Year to Date

2025

2024

-60.00%
-44.00%
-25.00%
12.00%
5.26%
-13.33%
11.11%
3.33%
10.00%
1.35%
10.81%
38.46%
-7.84%
20.00%
-42.32%
-27.78%
-13.33%
12.00%
-25.00%
0.00%
0.00%
13.33%
33.33%
-5.32%
12.50%
-9.05%

Percent

Change



United States

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Dist of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York

Squares
47,000
0
4,500
12,000
28,000
18,000
4,000
1,500
10
24,000
100,000
1000
1,000
]
20 0
7,000
5,000
2,000
18,000
1000
5,000
7,000
13,000
23,000
13,000
6,000
1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000
10,000

Squares

44,000

0 NA
11,000
23,000
24,000
24,000
2,000
800

0 NA
22,000
10,000
400
1,200

P :gll}d'ﬂq

4 anl
8,000
2,000
1,200

40,0600

800

12,000
4,000

18,000

11,000
7,000
8,000
1,000
7,000

400
900
8,000
2,200
5,000

6.82%

-59.09%
-47.83%
16.67%
-25.00%
100.00%
87.50%

9.09%
900.00%
150.00%
-16.67%

e

1-|'.‘\-=-_

12.50%
0.00%
33.33%
-55.00%
25.00%
-58.33%
75.00%
-27.78%
109.09%
85.71%
-25.00%
0.00%
-14.29%
25.00%
88.89%
-25.00%
36.36%
100.00%

Squares
300,000
0
35,000
180,000
95,000
89,000
23,000
5,000
20
130,000
600,000
2,000
5,000

] 24elar)

J 1 0g
45 000
28,000
12,000
142,000

4,000
40,000
25,000
84,000
92,000
54,000
33,000

6,000
28,000

3,000

5,600
40,000
13,000
50,000

-

Squares

400,000

0 NA
44,000
198,000
105,000
79,000
20,000
3,000

0 NA
120,000
700,000
1,000
6,000
I~ 150,000
130,000
0,000
38,000
21,000
190,000
5,000
50,000
18,000
110,000
81,000
92,000
55,000
15,000
50,000
4,000
5,000
38,000
15,000
45,000

-25.00%

-20.45%
-9.09%
-9.52%
12.66%
15.00%

66.67%

8.33%
-14.29%
100.00%
-16.67%
-17.33%
-14.62%
-35.71%
-26.32%
-42.86%
-25.26%
-20.00%
-20.00%
38.89%
-23.64%
13.58%
-41.30%
-40.00%
-60.00%
-44.00%
-25.00%
12.00%
5.26%
-13.33%
11.11%



North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

United States Total

60,000
2,000
15,000
14,000
4,000
10,000
1,500
26,000
1,500
54,000
150,000
1000
300
10,000
2,000
300
17,000
200
779,010

58,000
1,000
12,000
10,000
2,000
11,000
1,000
31,000
1,500
53,000
190,000
1,200
100
15,000
3,000
200
14,000
100
750,300

3.45%
100.00%
25.00%
40.00%
100.00%
-9.09%
50.00%
-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%
-21.05%
-16.67%
200.00%
-33.33%
-33.33%
50.00%
21.43%
100.00%
3.83%

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Form:

United States

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
SBS Modified Bitumen: Factory Surfaced Sheet (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

4

State/Province

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado

4th Quarter
2024

Squares

2025

Squares

47,000
0
4,500
12,000
28,000
18,000

44,000

0 NA
11,000
23,000
24,000
24,000

Percent

Change

6.82%

-59.09%
-47.83%

16.67%
-25.00%

310,000 300,000 3.33%
11,000 10,000 10.00%
75,000 74,000 1.35%
82,000 74,000 10.81%
18,000 13,000 38.46%
47,000 51,000 -7.84%

6,000 5,000 20.00%

139,000 241,000 -42.32%
13,000 18,000 -27.78%

260,000 300,000 -13.33%

1,120,000 1,000,000 12.00%
6,000 8,000 -25.00%
2,000 2,000 0.00%

60,000 60,000 0.00%
17,000 15,000 13.33%
2,000 1,500 33.33%
89,000 94,000 -5.32%
900 800 12.50%

4,661,520 5,125,300 -9.05%

Year to Date Percent

2025 2024 Change
Squares Squares
300,000 400,000 -25.00%
0 0 NA
35,000 44,000 -20.45%

180,000 198,000 -9.09%
95,000 105,000 -9.52%
89,000 79,000 12.66%



Connecticut
Delaware

Dist of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

Iowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island

4,000
1,500
10
24,000
100,000
1000
1,000

-~ #1000

20 i
0
2,000
£ 00

18,000

1000
5,000
7,000

13,000

23,000

13,000
6,000

1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000

10,000

60,000
2,000

15,000

14,000
4,000

10,000
1,500

2,000
800

0 NA
22,000
10,000
400
1,200

B o)
5,000
1,000
40,000
800
12,000
4,000
18,000
11,000
7,000
8,000
1,000
7,000
400
900
8,000
2,200
5,000
58,000
1,000
12,000
10,000
2,000
11,000
1,000

100.00%
87.50%

9.09%
900.00%
150.00%
-16.67%
1, 1%

-
d

AeHim

0.00%
43, 33%
-35.00%
25.00%
-58.33%
75.00%
-27.78%
109.09%
85.71%
-25.00%
0.00%
-14.29%
25.00%
88.89%
-25.00%
36.36%
100.00%
3.45%
100.00%
25.00%
40.00%
100.00%
-9.09%
50.00%

23,000
5,000
20
130,000
600,000
2,000
5,000

_ 124000

J 1 _IZ]':E:
450l
28,000
12,000

142,000
4,000
40,000
25,000
84,000
92,000
54,000
33,000
6,000
28,000
3,000
5,600
40,000
13,000
50,000
310,000
11,000
75,000
82,000
18,000
47,000
6,000

P

o

20,000
3,000
0 NA

120,000
700,000
1,000
6,000
1220, D00
130,000

" 70,000

38,000
1,000
190,000
5,000
50,000
18,000
110,000
81,000
92,000
55,000
15,000
50,000
4,000
5,000
38,000
15,000
45,000
300,000
10,000
74,000
74,000
13,000
51,000
5,000

15.00%
66.67%

8.33%
-14.29%
100.00%
-16.67%
-17.33%
-14.62%
-35.71%
-26.32%
-42.86%
-25.26%
-20.00%
-20.00%
38.89%
-23.64%
13.58%
-41.30%
-40.00%
-60.00%
-44.00%
-25.00%
12.00%
5.26%
-13.33%
11.11%
3.33%
10.00%
1.35%
10.81%
38.46%
-7.84%
20.00%



South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
United States Total

26,000
1,500
54,000
150,000
1000
300
10,000
2,000
300
17,000
200
779,010

31,000
1,500
53,000
190,000
1,200
100
15,000
3,000
200
14,000
100
750,300

-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%

-21.05%

-16.67%

200.00%
-33.33%
-33.33%

50.00%
21.43%

100.00%

3.83%

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Form:

United States

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

SBS Modified Bitumen: Self-Adhesive Factory Surfaced (Squares)

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

5

State/Province

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Dist of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho

2025

Squares

4th Quarter
2024
Squares
47,000 44,000
0 0 NA
4,500 11,000
12,000 23,000
28,000 24,000
18,000 24,000
4,000 2,000
1,500 800
10 0 NA
24,000 22,000
100000 10,000
LK L0
1,000 1,200

Percent

Change

6.82%

-59.09%
-47.83%
16.67%
-25.00%
100.00%
87.50%

9.09%
A00 aN°s
HIH I
-6 GT Y

139,000 241,000
13,000 18,000
260,000 300,000
1,120,000 1,000,000
6,000 8,000
2,000 2,000
60,000 60,000
17,000 15,000
2,000 1,500
89,000 94,000
900 800
4,661,520 5,125,300
Year to Date
2025 2024
Squares Squares
300,000 400,000
0 0 NA
35,000 44,000
180,000 198,000
95,000 105,000
89,000 79,000
23,000 20,000
5,000 3,000
20 0 NA
130,000 120,000
£00. 000 700 000
5 (0 1 200
B,LC0 5,200

-42.32%
-27.78%
-13.33%
12.00%
-25.00%
0.00%
0.00%
13.33%
33.33%
-5.32%
12.50%
-9.05%

Percent

Change

-25.00%

-20.45%
-9.09%
-9.52%
12.66%
15.00%

66.67%

8.33%
-14.29%
100.00%
-16.67%



Illinois
Indiana

Iowa

Kansas
Kentucks
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia

LW -

0] 0
7,000
5,000
< K]

18,000
1000
5,000
7,000
13,000
23,000
13,000
6,000
1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000
10,000
60,000
2,000
15,000
14,000
4,000
10,000
1,500
26,000
1,500
54,000
150,000
1000
300
10,000

A

8.000
5,000
1 200
40,000
800
12,000
4,000
18,000
11,000
7,000
8,000
1,000
7,000
400
900
8,000
2,200
5,000
58,000
1,000
12,000
10,000
2,000
11,000
1,000
31,000
1,500
53,000
190,000
1,200
100
15,000

san00 [ BI0% -

| i |__\J|:H:'

Tk
12 50%
0.00%
33.33%
95.00%
25.00%
-58.33%
75.00%
-27.78%
109.09%
85.71%
-25.00%
0.00%
14.29%
25.00%
88.89%
-25.00%
36.36%
100.00%
3.45%
100.00%
25.00%
40.00%
100.00%
-9.09%
50.00%
-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%
-21.05%
-16.67%
200.00%
-33.33%

124 (G - ¥ |

11) Of
45,000
28,000
12,000

144,000
4,000
40,000
25,000
84,000
92,000
54,000
33,000
6,000
28,000
3,000
5,600
40,000
13,000
50,000
310,000
11,000
75,000
82,000
18,000
47,000
6,000
139,000
13,000
260,000
1,120,000
6,000
2,000
60,000

150,000
130,000
70,000
38.000
21,000
150,000
5,000
50,000
18,000
110,000
81,000
92,000
55,000
15,000
50,000
4,000
5,000
38,000
15,000
45,000
300,000
10,000
74,000
74,000
13,000
51,000
5,000
241,000
18,000
300,000
1,000,000
8,000
2,000
60,000

-17.33%
-14.62%
-35.71%
-26.32%
-42.86%
-25.26%
-20.00%
-20.00%
38.89%
-23.64%
13.58%
-41.30%
-40.00%
-60.00%
-44.00%
-25.00%
12.00%
5.26%
-13.33%
11.11%
3.33%
10.00%
1.35%
10.81%
38.46%
-7.84%
20.00%
-42.32%
-27.78%
-13.33%
12.00%
-25.00%
0.00%
0.00%



Washington 2,000 3,000 -33.33% 17,000 15,000 13.33%

West Virginia 300 200 50.00% 2,000 1,500 33.33%
Wisconsin 17,000 14,000 21.43% 89,000 94,000 -5.32%
Wyoming 200 100 100.00% 900 800 12.50%
United States Total 779,010 750,300 3.83% 4,661,520 5,125,300 -9.05%

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Form:

United States

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
APP Modified Bitumen: Unsurfaced Sheet up to 2.5 mm (100 mils) thick (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

(& 4th Quarter Percent Year to Date Percent
State/Province 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change
Squares Squares Squares Squares

Alabama 47,000 44,000 6.82% 300,000 400,000 -25.00%
Alaska 0 0 NA 0 0 NA

Arizona 4,500 11,000 -59.09% 35,000 44,000 -20.45%
Arkansas 12,000 23,000 -47.83% 180,000 198,000 -9.09%
California 28,000 24,000 16.67% 95,000 105,000 -9.52%
Colorado 18,000 24,000 -25.00% 89,000 79,000 12.66%
Connecticut 4,000 2,000 100.00% 23,000 20,000 15.00%
Delaware 1,500 800 87.50% 5,000 3,000 66.67%
Dist of Columbia 10 0 NA 20 0 NA

Florida 24,000 22,000 9.09% 130,000 120,000 8.33%
Georgia 100,000 10,000 900.00% 600,000 700,000 -14.29%
Hawaii 1000 400 150.00% 2,000 1,000 100.00%
Idaho ) 1,000 _ 1200 ) -16.67% 5,000 G,000 -16.67%
Illinois ,.-' - Al 0 . 3200 y '-’P-"" - 12;1.-’""'"2- =g =150,000 -17.33%
Indiana S o ) | 450 1% | J10 130,000 14.62%
Towa 7.000 8,000 12.50% 45 000 70,000 -35.71%
Kansas 5,000 & (00 0.00% 28,000 38,000 -26.32%
Kentucky 2000 1,500 33.33% 12,000 21,000 -42.86%
Louisiana 18,000 40,000 55.00% 142,000 190,000 -25.26%

Maine 1000 800 25.00% 4,000 5,000 -20.00%



Maryland 5,000 12,000 -58.33% 40,000 50,000 -20.00%

Massachusetts 7,000 4,000 75.00% 25,000 18,000 38.89%
Michigan 13,000 18,000 -27.78% 84,000 110,000 -23.64%
Minnesota 23,000 11,000 109.09% 92,000 81,000 13.58%
Mississippi 13,000 7,000 85.71% 54,000 92,000 -41.30%
Missouri 6,000 8,000 -25.00% 33,000 55,000 -40.00%
Montana 1000 1,000 0.00% 6,000 15,000 -60.00%
Nebraska 6,000 7,000 -14.29% 28,000 50,000 -44.00%
Nevada 500 400 25.00% 3,000 4,000 -25.00%
New Hampshire 1,700 900 88.89% 5,600 5,000 12.00%
New Jersey 6,000 8,000 -25.00% 40,000 38,000 5.26%
New Mexico 3,000 2,200 36.36% 13,000 15,000 -13.33%
New York 10,000 5,000 100.00% 50,000 45,000 11.11%
North Carolina 60,000 58,000 3.45% 310,000 300,000 3.33%
North Dakota 2,000 1,000 100.00% 11,000 10,000 10.00%
Ohio 15,000 12,000 25.00% 75,000 74,000 1.35%
Oklahoma 14,000 10,000 40.00% 82,000 74,000 10.81%
Oregon 4,000 2,000 100.00% 18,000 13,000 38.46%
Pennsylvania 10,000 11,000 -9.09% 47,000 51,000 -7.84%
Rhode Island 1,500 1,000 50.00% 6,000 5,000 20.00%
South Carolina 26,000 31,000 -16.13% 139,000 241,000 -42.32%
South Dakota 1,500 1,500 0.00% 13,000 18,000 -27.78%
Tennessee 54,000 53,000 1.89% 260,000 300,000 -13.33%
Texas 150,000 190,000 -21.05% 1,120,000 1,000,000 12.00%
Utah 1000 1,200 -16.67% 6,000 8,000 -25.00%
Vermont 300 100 200.00% 2,000 2,000 0.00%
Virginia 10,000 15,000 -33.33% 60,000 60,000 0.00%
Washington 2,000 3,000 -33.33% 17,000 15,000 13.33%
West Virginia 300 200 50.00% 2,000 1,500 33.33%
Wisconsin 17,000 14,000 21.43% 89,000 94,000 -5.32%
Wyoming 200 100 100.00% 900 800 12.50%
United States Total 779,010 750,300 3.83% 4,661,520 5,125,300 -9.05%

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

APP Modified Bitumen: Self-adhesive Unsurfaced products are combined with the corresponding non-self-adhesive APP Modified Bitumen categories.



Form:

United States

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
APP Modified Bitumen: Unsurfaced Sheet > 2.5 mm (100 mils) thick (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Cc7 4th Quarter Percent Year to Date Percent
State/Province 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change
Squares Squares Squares Squares

Alabama 47,000 44,000 6.82% 300,000 400,000 -25.00%
Alaska 0 0 NA 0 0 NA

Arizona 4,500 11,000 -59.09% 35,000 44,000 -20.45%
Arkansas 12,000 23,000 -47.83% 180,000 198,000 -9.09%
California 28,000 24,000 16.67% 95,000 105,000 -9.52%
Colorado 18,000 24,000 -25.00% 89,000 79,000 12.66%
Connecticut 4,000 2,000 100.00% 23,000 20,000 15.00%
Delaware 1,500 800 87.50% 5,000 3,000 66.67%
Dist of Columbia 10 0 NA 20 0 NA

Florida 24,000 22,000 9.09% 130,000 120,000 8.33%
Georgia 100,000 10,000 900.00% 600,000 700,000 -14.29%
Hawaii 1000 400 150,005 2,000 1,000 100.00%
Idaho 1,000 1200 16.67% 5,000 &, 000 -16.67%
Illinois i - L2000 I}'i | ) ﬂl}r'ﬁh - 1}1_;1 000 - - 7 150,000 -17.33%
Indiana . 4110 3 ) I.tJl:' -4 C'_v J 11 _I;. 0 _ 130,000 -14.62%
Iowa f o0 8,00 -12 b 42, U0 70,000 -35.71%
Kansas 5,000 5,000 0. 0% 28,000 3a 000 -26.32%
Kentucky 2,000 1,500 33.33% 12,000 21,000 -42.86%
Louisiana 18,000 40,000 -55.00% 142,000 150,000 -25.26%
Maine 1000 800 25.00% 4,000 5,000 -20.00%
Maryland 5,000 12,000 -58.33% 40,000 50,000 -20.00%
Massachusetts 7,000 4,000 75.00% 25,000 18,000 38.89%
Michigan 13,000 18,000 -27.78% 84,000 110,000 -23.64%
Minnesota 23,000 11,000 109.09% 92,000 81,000 13.58%
Mississippi 13,000 7,000 85.71% 54,000 92,000 -41.30%

Missouri 6,000 8,000 -25.00% 33,000 55,000 -40.00%



APP Modified Bitumen: Self-adhesive Unsurfaced products are combined with the corresponding non-self-adhesive APP Modified Bitumen categories.

Form:

Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

United States Total
COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000
10,000
60,000
2,000
15,000
14,000
4,000
10,000
1,500
26,000
1,500
54,000

150,000

1000
300
10,000
2,000
300
17,000
200

779,010

1,000
7,000
400
900
8,000
2,200
5,000
58,000
1,000
12,000
10,000
2,000
11,000
1,000
31,000
1,500
53,000
190,000
1,200
100
15,000
3,000
200
14,000
100
750,300

0.00%
-14.29%
25.00%
88.89%
-25.00%
36.36%
100.00%
3.45%
100.00%
25.00%
40.00%
100.00%
-9.09%
50.00%
-16.13%
0.00%
1.89%
-21.05%
-16.67%
200.00%
-33.33%
-33.33%
50.00%
21.43%
100.00%
3.83%

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
APP Modified Bitumen: Factory Surfaced Sheet (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Cc8

4th Quarter

Percent

6,000
28,000
3,000
5,600
40,000
13,000
50,000
310,000
11,000
75,000
82,000
18,000
47,000
6,000
139,000
13,000
260,000
1,120,000
6,000
2,000
60,000
17,000
2,000
89,000
900
4,661,520

15,000
50,000
4,000
5,000
38,000
15,000
45,000
300,000
10,000
74,000
74,000
13,000
51,000
5,000
241,000
18,000
300,000
1,000,000
8,000
2,000
60,000
15,000
1,500
94,000
800
5,125,300

Year to Date

-60.00%
-44.00%
-25.00%
12.00%
5.26%
-13.33%
11.11%
3.33%
10.00%
1.35%
10.81%
38.46%
-7.84%
20.00%
-42.32%
-27.78%
-13.33%
12.00%
-25.00%
0.00%
0.00%
13.33%
33.33%
-5.32%
12.50%
-9.05%

Percent



United States

State/Province

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Dist of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico

2025

Squares
47,000
0
4,500
12,000
28,000
18,000
4,000
1,500
10
24,000
100,000
1000
1,000

PP pan o

A 00
7000
2,000
2 000

18,000

1000
5,000
7,000

13,000

23,000

13,000
6,000

1000
6,000
500
1,700
6,000
3,000

2024
Squares

44,000

0 NA
11,000
23,000
24,000
24,000
2,000
800

0 NA
22,000
10,000
400
1,200

- g}d"f'.:'

_L:_I.J_l.]
8,000
2,000
1,500

40,000
800
12,000
4,000
18,000
11,000
7,000
8,000
1,000
7,000

400

900
8,000
2,200

Change

6.82%

-59.09%
-47.83%
16.67%
-25.00%
100.00%
87.50%

9.09%
900.00%
150, 00%
-16.61%

) 37p

4 :l'ru_

-12.50%
0.00%
3%
-55.00%
25.00%
-58.33%
75.00%
-27.78%
109.09%
85.71%
-25.00%
0.00%
-14.29%
25.00%
88.89%
-25.00%
36.36%

2025

Squares
300,000
0
35,000
180,000
95,000
89,000
23,000
5,000
20
130,000
600,000
2,000
5,000

[r128290 o
(O

!
45,000

28 000
12,000
142,600
4,000
40,000
25,000
84,000
92,000
54,000
33,000
6,000
28,000
3,000
5,600
40,000
13,000

4

2024 Change
Squares

400,000 -25.00%

0 NA
44,000 -20.45%
198,000 -9.09%
105,000 -9.52%
79,000 12.66%
20,000 15.00%
3,000 66.67%

0 NA
120,000 8.33%
700,000 -14.29%
1,000 100.00%
G, 000 -16.67%
I~ 150,000 -17.33%
130,000 -14.62%
70,000 -35.71%
5 000 -26.32%
21,000 -42.86%
150,000 -25.26%
5,000 -20.00%
50,000 -20.00%
18,000 38.89%
110,000 -23.64%
81,000 13.58%
92,000 -41.30%
55,000 -40.00%
15,000 -60.00%
50,000 -44.00%
4,000 -25.00%
5,000 12.00%
38,000 5.26%
15,000 -13.33%



New York 10,000 5,000 100.00% 50,000 45,000 11.11%

North Carolina 60,000 58,000 3.45% 310,000 300,000 3.33%
North Dakota 2,000 1,000 100.00% 11,000 10,000 10.00%
Ohio 15,000 12,000 25.00% 75,000 74,000 1.35%
Oklahoma 14,000 10,000 40.00% 82,000 74,000 10.81%
Oregon 4,000 2,000 100.00% 18,000 13,000 38.46%
Pennsylvania 10,000 11,000 -9.09% 47,000 51,000 -7.84%
Rhode Island 1,500 1,000 50.00% 6,000 5,000 20.00%
South Carolina 26,000 31,000 -16.13% 139,000 241,000 -42.32%
South Dakota 1,500 1,500 0.00% 13,000 18,000 -27.78%
Tennessee 54,000 53,000 1.89% 260,000 300,000 -13.33%
Texas 150,000 190,000 -21.05% 1,120,000 1,000,000 12.00%
Utah 1000 1,200 -16.67% 6,000 8,000 -25.00%
Vermont 300 100 200.00% 2,000 2,000 0.00%
Virginia 10,000 15,000 -33.33% 60,000 60,000 0.00%
Washington 2,000 3,000 -33.33% 17,000 15,000 13.33%
West Virginia 300 200 50.00% 2,000 1,500 33.33%
Wisconsin 17,000 14,000 21.43% 89,000 94,000 -5.32%
Wyoming 200 100 100.00% 900 800 12.50%
United States Total 779,010 750,300 3.83% 4,661,520 5,125,300 -9.05%

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

APP Modified Bitumen: Self-adhesive Unsurfaced products are combined with the corresponding non-self-adhesive APP Modified Bitumen categories.



© 2025 Asphalt Roofing Manufacturers Association. All rights reserved. This Quarterly Product Shipment Report and the information contained

herein is solely for the internal use of the subscriber or participating ARMA member company, each an “Authorized Recipient.” Authorized
Recipients agree that no part of this Report may be reproduced, published or transmitted to a third party in any form, including by any

electronic, mechanical, photocopy, recording or other means, without written permission from ARMA, provided, however, that Authorized
Recipients may reproduce the Report for internal company use and may discuss the Report’s contents with third parties for reasonable

business purposes. While every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of information contained in this Report, it is provided as is,

without warranty of any kind, either express or implied. ARMA cannot accept responsibility for the results of any use made of the information
contained in this Report.

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
SBS Modified Bitumen: Ice & Water Underlayment Sheet: < 1.5 mm (60 mils) thick (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Form: DI 4th Quarter Percent Year to Date Percent
State/Province 2025 2024 Change  2()25 2024 Change

United States Squares Squares Squares Squares
Alabama 47,000 44,000 6.82% 300,000 400,000 -25.00%
Alaska 0 0 NA 0 0 NA
Arizona 4,500 11,000 -59.09% 35,000 44,000 -20.45%
Arkansas 12,000 23,000 -47.83% 180,000 198,000 -9.09%
California 28,000 24,000 16.67% 95,000 105,000 -9.52%
Colorado 18,000 24,000 -25.00% 89,000 79,000 12.66%
Connecticut 4,000 2,000 100.00% 23,000 20,000 15.00%
Delaware 1,500 800 87.50% 5,000 3,000 66.67%
Dist of Columbia 10 0 NA 20 0 NA
Florida 24,000 22,000 9.09% 130,000 120,000 8.33%
Georgia 100,000 10,000 200.00% 600,000 700,000 -14.29%
Hawaii 1000 400 150.00% 2,000 1,000 100.00%
Idaho 1,000 1200 16,67% 000 6,000 16.67%
Ilinois ( ~ "l L b1 { 19 5 T ron 17.33%
Indiana e d 20 )0 4 24 Ml L 4 T 5 1104 ) 00 0 -14.62%
Iowa 7,000 8,000 -12.50% 5,000 0,000 -35.71%
Kansas 5,000 5,000 0. 00%% 28,000 38,000 -35.32%
Kentucky 2,000 1,500 33.33% 12,000 21,000 -42.86%

Louisiana 18,000 40,000 -55.00% 142,000 190,000 -25.26%



Maine 1000 800 25.00% 4,000 5,000 -20.00%

Maryland 5,000 12,000 -58.33% 40,000 50,000 -20.00%
Massachusetts 7,000 4,000 75.00% 25,000 18,000 38.89%
Michigan 13,000 18,000 -27.78% 84,000 110,000 -23.64%
Minnesota 23,000 11,000 109.09% 92,000 81,000 13.58%
Mississippi 13,000 7,000 85.71% 54,000 92,000 -41.30%
Missouri 6,000 8,000 -25.00% 33,000 55,000 -40.00%
Montana 1000 1,000 0.00% 6,000 15,000 -60.00%
Nebraska 6,000 7,000 -14.29% 28,000 50,000 -44.00%
Nevada 500 400 25.00% 3,000 4,000 -25.00%
New Hampshire 1,700 900 88.89% 5,600 5,000 12.00%
New Jersey 6,000 8,000 -25.00% 40,000 38,000 5.26%
New Mexico 3,000 2,200 36.36% 13,000 15,000 -13.33%
New York 10,000 5,000 100.00% 50,000 45,000 11.11%
North Carolina 60,000 58,000 3.45% 310,000 300,000 3.33%
North Dakota 2,000 1,000 100.00% 11,000 10,000 10.00%
Ohio 15,000 12,000 25.00% 75,000 74,000 1.35%
Oklahoma 14,000 10,000 40.00% 82,000 74,000 10.81%
Oregon 4,000 2,000 100.00% 18,000 13,000 38.46%
Pennsylvania 10,000 11,000 -9.09% 47,000 51,000 -7.84%
Rhode Island 1,500 1,000 50.00% 6,000 5,000 20.00%
South Carolina 26,000 31,000 -16.13% 139,000 241,000 -42.32%
South Dakota 1,500 1,500 0.00% 13,000 18,000 -27.78%
Tennessee 54,000 53,000 1.89% 260,000 300,000 -13.33%
Texas 150,000 190,000 -21.05% 1,120,000 1,000,000 12.00%
Utah 1000 1,200 -16.67% 6,000 8,000 -25.00%
Vermont 300 100 200.00% 2,000 2,000 0.00%
Virginia 10,000 15,000 -33.33% 60,000 60,000 0.00%
Washington 2,000 3,000 -33.33% 17,000 15,000 13.33%
West Virginia 300 200 50.00% 2,000 1,500 33.33%
Wisconsin 17,000 14,000 21.43% 89,000 94,000 -5.32%
Wyoming 200 100 100.00% 900 800 12.50%
United States Total 779,010 750,300 3.83% 4,661,520 5,125,300 -9.05%

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY



Form:

United States

ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
SBS Modified Bitumen: Ice & Water Underlayment Sheet: > 1.5 mm (60 mils) thick (Squares)
For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

D2

State/Province

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Dist of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri

P

4th Quarter
2025 2024
Squares Squares
47,000 44,000
0 0 NA
4,500 11,000
12,000 23,000
28,000 24,000
18,000 24,000
4,000 2,000
1,500 800
10 0 NA
24,000 22,000
100,000 10,000
1000 400
1,000 1200
L el e L s
24 o J
7,000 8 000
5,000 5,000
2,000 1,500
18,000 40,000
1000 800
5,000 12,000
7,000 4,000
13,000 18,000
23,000 11,000
13,000 7,000
6,000 8,000

Percent

Change

6.82%

-59.09%
-47.83%
16.67%
-25.00%
100.00%
87.50%

9.09%
900.00%
150.00%
-16.67%

{10 r
4 B 5
12.50%
0.00%
33.33%
-55.00%
25.00%
-58.33%
75.00%
-27.78%
109.09%
85.71%
-25.00%

Year to Date
2025 2024
Squares Squares

300,000 400,000

0 0 NA
35,000 44,000
180,000 198,000
95,000 105,000
89,000 79,000
23,000 20,000
5,000 3,000

20 0 NA
130,000 120,000
600,000 700,000
2,000 1,000
5,000 6 000
e e
140 ) 13040
2,000 T0,000
28 000 38,000
12,000 21,000
142,000 190,000
4,000 5,000
40,000 50,000
25,000 18,000
84,000 110,000
92,000 81,000
54,000 92,000
33,000 55,000

Percent

Change

-25.00%

-20.45%
-9.09%
-9.52%
12.66%
15.00%

66.67%

8.33%
-14.29%
100.00%
-16.67%

17.33%
14.62%
-35.71%
-25.32%
-42.86%
-25.26%
-20.00%
-20.00%
38.89%
-23.64%
13.58%
-41.30%
-40.00%



Montana 1000 1,000 0.00% 6,000 15,000 -60.00%

Nebraska 6,000 7,000 -14.29% 28,000 50,000 -44.00%
Nevada 500 400 25.00% 3,000 4,000 -25.00%
New Hampshire 1,700 900 88.89% 5,600 5,000 12.00%
New Jersey 6,000 8,000 -25.00% 40,000 38,000 5.26%
New Mexico 3,000 2,200 36.36% 13,000 15,000 -13.33%
New York 10,000 5,000 100.00% 50,000 45,000 11.11%
North Carolina 60,000 58,000 3.45% 310,000 300,000 3.33%
North Dakota 2,000 1,000 100.00% 11,000 10,000 10.00%
Ohio 15,000 12,000 25.00% 75,000 74,000 1.35%
Oklahoma 14,000 10,000 40.00% 82,000 74,000 10.81%
Oregon 4,000 2,000 100.00% 18,000 13,000 38.46%
Pennsylvania 10,000 11,000 -9.09% 47,000 51,000 -7.84%
Rhode Island 1,500 1,000 50.00% 6,000 5,000 20.00%
South Carolina 26,000 31,000 -16.13% 139,000 241,000 -42.32%
South Dakota 1,500 1,500 0.00% 13,000 18,000 -27.78%
Tennessee 54,000 53,000 1.89% 260,000 300,000 -13.33%
Texas 150,000 190,000 -21.05% 1,120,000 1,000,000 12.00%
Utah 1000 1,200 -16.67% 6,000 8,000 -25.00%
Vermont 300 100 200.00% 2,000 2,000 0.00%
Virginia 10,000 15,000 -33.33% 60,000 60,000 0.00%
Washington 2,000 3,000 -33.33% 17,000 15,000 13.33%
West Virginia 300 200 50.00% 2,000 1,500 33.33%
Wisconsin 17,000 14,000 21.43% 89,000 94,000 -5.32%
Wyoming 200 100 100.00% 900 800 12.50%
United States Total 779,010 750,300 3.83% 4,661,520 5,125,300 -9.05%

COPYRIGHTED AND CONFIDENTIAL--UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DISTRIBUTION, OR DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED--FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

SBS Modified Bitumen: Self-Adhesive Factory Surfaced products are combined with the same named product on Form C.
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